The following unaudited pro forma financial statements do not include a pro forma consolidated balance sheet, as the consolidated balance sheet as
of September 30, 2012 included in the Company’s quarterly report on Form 10-Q as of and for the period ended September 30, 2012 included the acquisition
and purchase price allocations and related disclosures.

The pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s 2011 Annual Report on Form 10-K and the
Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the periods ended June 30, 2012 and September 30, 2012. The pro forma consolidated financial statements do not
purport to represent the Company’s financial position or results of operations that would actually have occurred assuming the completion of the acquisition of
the Property had occurred on January 1, 2011; nor do they purport to project the Company’s results of operations as of any future date or for any future
period.

F-5

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS CORP.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

(UNAUDITED)

(in thousands, except per share data)

Company

Historical(1)

Glendora
Shopping

Center

Pro forma
Adjustments

Company
Pro Forma

Revenue
Base rents  $ 27,538  $ 483  $ 18(2)  $ 28,039
Recoveries from tenants   6,516   159   -   6,675
Mortgage interest and other   712   2   -   714
Total revenues   34,766   644   18   35,428

Operating expenses
Property operating   6,251   80   -   6,331
Property taxes   3,334   99   -   3,433
Depreciation and amortization   13,668   -   152(3)   13,820
General & Administrative Expenses   5,017   -   -   5,017
Acquisition transaction costs   753   -   55(4)   808
Total operating expenses   29,023   179   207   29,409

Operating income   5,743   465   (189)   6,019
Non-operating income (expenses)
Interest expense   (5,051)   -   -   (5,051)
Gain on bargain purchase   3,864   -   -   3,864
Equity in earnings from unconsolidated joint ventures   984   -   -   984
Interest income   12   -   (12)(5)
Net income (loss) attributable to Retail Opportunity Investments Corp.  $ 5,552  $ 465  $ (201)  $ 5,816

Pro forma weighted average shares outstanding
Basic:   49,999   49,999
Diluted:   50,095   50,095
Pro forma income per share

Basic and diluted:  $ 0.11   $ 0.12
Pro forma dividends per share:  $ 0.25   $ 0.25

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

F-6

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS CORP.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

(UNAUDITED)

(in thousands, except per share data)

Company

Historical(1)

Glendora
Shopping

Center
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Company

Pro Forma
Revenue
Base rents  $ 39,581  $ 922  $   146(2)  $ 40,649
Recoveries from tenants   10,248   264   —   10,512
Mortgage interest   1,909   —   —   1,909
Total revenues   51,738   1,186   146   53,070

Operating expenses
Property operating   8,404   158   —   8,562
Property taxes   5,023   194   —   5,217
Depreciation and amortization   21,264   —   305(3)   21,569
General   9,801   —   —   9,801
Acquisition transaction costs   2,291   —   55(4)   2,346
Total operating expenses   46,783   352   360   47,495

Operating income (loss)   4,955   834   (214)   5,575
Non-operating income (expenses)
Interest expense   (6,225)   —   —   (6,225)
Gain on bargain purchase   9,449   —   —   9,449
Equity in earnings from unconsolidated joint ventures   1,458   —   —   1,458
Interest income   19   —   (19)(5)   —
Net income (loss) attributable to Retail Opportunity Investments Corp.  $ 9,656  $ 834  $ (233)  $ 10,257

Pro forma weighted average shares outstanding
Basic:   42,477   42,477
Diluted:   42,526   42,526
Pro forma income per share

Basic and diluted:  $ 0.23   $ 0.24
Pro forma dividends per share:  $ 0.39   $ 0.39

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

F-7

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS CORP.

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

(Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Adjustments to the Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations